

Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOB CAMRETA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next  
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

JAMES ALFORD,

Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next  
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

*Respondent.*

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
AND CPS WATCH LEGAL TEAM AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DENNIS B. ATCHLEY\*

DONNIE R. COX

LAW OFFICE OF DONNIE R. COX

402 N. Nevada Street

Oceanside, CA 92054

(760) 400-0263

dbalaw@yahoo.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID J. BEAUVAIS

409 13th Street, 20th Fl.

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 832-3610

davebeau@pacbell.net

SHAWN A. MCMILLAN

4955 Via Lapid

San Diego, CA 92122

(858) 646-0069

Attys Shawn@netscape.net

PAUL W. LEEHEY

210 East Fig Street,

Ste. 101

Fallbrook, CA 92028

(760) 723-0711

Law@leehey.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. DISCUSSION OF <i>CAMRETA V. GREENE</i> ...	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
IV. JUDICIAL REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL IN THE ABSENCE OF EMERGENCY OR PARENTAL CONSENT .....	4
V. CPS AGENTS ARE THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF POLICE OFFICERS AND SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO OB- SERVE THE SAME CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AS POLICE OFFICERS .....	10
VI. EXIGENCY IS AN ADEQUATE EXCEP- TION TO WARRANT REQUIREMENTS ...	13
VII. NO REMEDY EXISTS IN THE JUVE- NILE COURTS FOR ABUSE OF CON- STITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	16
VIII. THE VAST MAJORITY OF CPS AGENTS LACK THE EDUCATION AND TRAIN- ING REQUIRED TO QUALIFY AS A “PROFESSIONAL” .....	18
IX. THE PERNICIOUS EFFECT OF SE- CRECY IN THE JUVENILE COURT SYSTEM .....	21
X. OTHER SYSTEMIC ISSUES ILLUS- TRATE THE NEED FOR A CHECK ON THE POWER OF CPS AGENTS .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
XI. MONEY CREATES A PERVERSE INCENTIVE IN THE JUVENILE SYSTEM.....	29
XII. CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A	
Certified copy of transcript of the deposition of Terri Ruffert, dated March 22, 2001, taken in Tulare County Superior Court Case, No. 00-0190263, <i>Bucholz v. Tulare County</i> , at pages 13, 21-22, 113-114, 160.....	App. 1
APPENDIX B	
Associated Press story dated August 2, 2003, regarding the Utah Attorney General’s adapting to the new requirement that warrants be issued prior to the removal of children from their homes for suspected abuse .....	App. 4
APPENDIX C	
Letter to the editor of the Syracuse Post-Standard dated October 13, 2008, from Mark Buttigliei, Central Division Director of the National Association of Social Workers’ New York Chapter, regarding use of the term “social worker” in New York State .....	App. 5
APPENDIX D	
Letter to the editor of the Philadelphia Inquirer dated November 16, 2006, from Jenna Mehnert, Executive Director of the Pennsylvania Chapter of the National Association of Social Workers, regarding licensing of social workers in Pennsylvania .....	App. 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	16
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	29
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	28
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	13
<i>Ferguson et al. v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	29
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Soc. Servs. For Children &amp; Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3rd Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>Heartland Academy Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	29
<i>In re Jonathan L.</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (2008) .....	1
<i>Jonathan M. v. Superior Court</i> , No. G043674, 8/27/10, 2010 WL 3367683 (Cal. App. 4 Dist.).....	3, 31
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , Nov. 30, 2010 [2010 WL 4823681] .....	27
<i>In re Mary S.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 414 (1986) .....	17
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	28
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	13
<i>Michael C. v. Gresbach</i> , 526 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	28
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	12
<i>People of the Territory of Guam v. McGravey</i> , 14 F.3d 1344 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8
<i>People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	28
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> , 304 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	23, 24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	28
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 4389 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	29
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

## United States Code

20 U.S.C. §§ 1414(a),(b),(c) .....14

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....18

42 U.S.C. § 5106a(a)(2)(A) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 5106a(b)(2)(A)(xi).....11

## Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act

(Pub. L. No. 93-247, § Stat. 4 (Jan. 31, 1974)

(CAPTA)..... 11, 12

Title IV-E of the Social Security Act .....30

## Alabama Code

Section 26-14-7(c).....5

Section 26-16-13 ..... 11

Section 26-16-50 ..... 11

## Alaska Statutes

Section 47.14.300(a)..... 11

Section 47.17.033(j)..... 11

## Arizona Revised Statutes

Section 8-803(D).....5

## Arkansas Code Annotated

Section 12-12-510(b) .....5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Penal Code	
Section 11166(a), (j), (k) .....	11
California Welfare & Institutions Code	
Sections 300-396 .....	11
Section 340 .....	5
Section 827 .....	22
Colorado Code Regulations	
Section 2509-3:7.202.51(A) .....	11
Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 19-3-308(3)(b) .....	5
Section 19-3-308(4) .....	11
Delaware – 16 Del. Code Ann.	
Section 906(b)(15) .....	12
Section 910(b)(1) and (2) .....	5
Florida Statutes Annotated	
Section 39.301(13) .....	5
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
Section 588-1(b)(5) .....	12
Idaho Admin. Code	
16.06.01.570 .....	12
Idaho Code Annotated	
Section 16-1617 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Illinois 325 Compiled Statutes Annotated	
Section 5/7.1(a).....	12
Section 5/7.3 .....	12
Section 5/7.5 .....	5
Iowa Code Annotated	
Section 232.71B(6) .....	5
Kentucky Revised Statutes Annotated	
Section 620.040(5).....	5
Section 620.040(7).....	12
Louisiana Child. Code	
Section 613(A) .....	5
Maryland Code Annotated, Family Law	
Section 5-712(b).....	5
Massachusetts Regulation Code 110	
Section 4.27.3 .....	5
Michigan Statutes	
Mich. R. Ct. 3.963(B)(1) .....	5
Minnesota Statutes	
Section 626.556(10)(c).....	5
Mississippi Code of Rules	
11-111-001(2046) .....	5
Missouri Annotated Statutes	
Section 210.145(10).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated	
Section 169-C: 38 IV .....	5
New York Family Court Act	
Section 1022 .....	5
New York Social Services Law	
Section 424 .....	5
Section 423(6) .....	12
Section 424(5-a) .....	12
North Carolina General Statutes	
Section 7B-303(a-b) .....	5
North Dakota Century Code	
Section 50-25.1-05(2) .....	12
Ohio Revised Code Annotated	
Section 2151.31 .....	5
Oklahoma Statutes	
Title 10 § 7106.C.2 .....	5
Oregon Revised Statutes	
Section 419A.255 .....	22
Section 419B.007 .....	11
Section 419B.020(2)(a) .....	12
Section 419B.150 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
South Carolina Code	
Section 63-7-920(b) .....	5
Section 63-7-980 .....	12
Tennessee Code Annotated	
Section 37-1-607 .....	12
Section 37-1-611(a)(3) .....	12
Utah Code Annotated	
Section 62A-4a-202.3(8) .....	12
Section 78A-106 .....	5, 13
Washington Revised Code	
Section 26.44.180(2) .....	12
Wisconsin Statutes Annotated	
Section 48.981(3)(a)(4) .....	12
Section 48.981(3)(c)(1)(b) .....	5
Wyoming Statutes Annotated	
Section 14-3-405 .....	5
RULES OF COURT	
United States Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER

American Bar Association Center on Children and the Law (2009), <i>Legal Representation for Parents in Child Welfare Proceedings: A Performance-Based Analysis of Michigan Practice</i> , at <a href="http://new.abanet.org/child/PublicDocuments/michigan_parent_representation_report.pdf">http://new.abanet.org/child/PublicDocuments/michigan_parent_representation_report.pdf</a> .....	22
Anderson, Troy, <i>Government Bonuses Accelerate Adoptions</i> , Daily News of Los Angeles, December 8, 2003, at <a href="http://www.thefreelibrary.com/GOVERNMENT+BONUSES+ACCELERATE=ADOPTIONS">http://www.thefreelibrary.com/GOVERNMENT+BONUSES+ACCELERATE=ADOPTIONS</a> .....	30
Author Unknown, <i>Mother Jailed, Put on Trial for Curing her Son of Melanoma</i> , Angry Scientist, October 3, 2007, at <a href="http://angrystscientist.wordpress.com/2007/10/03/mother-jailed-put-on-trial-for-curing-her-son-of-melanoma">http://angrystscientist.wordpress.com/2007/10/03/mother-jailed-put-on-trial-for-curing-her-son-of-melanoma</a> .....	22
Author Unknown, <i>To Protect the Children</i> , Los Angeles Times, November 21, 2010, at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2010/nov/21/opinion/la-ed-dcfs-20101121">http://articles.latimes.com/2010/nov/21/opinion/la-ed-dcfs-20101121</a> .....	30
“Civil Liberties Without Exception,” August 2008, at <a href="http://www.nccpr.org/reports/dueprocess.pdf">http://www.nccpr.org/reports/dueprocess.pdf</a> .....	21
Coleman, Doriane L., <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 William and Mary Law Review, 413 (2005) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
De Sa', Karen, (February 14, 2008), <i>A Call For Swift Change for Juvenile Dependency Courts</i> , MercuryNews.com, at <a href="http://www.mercurynews.com/dependency/ci_8258428?nclick_check=1.....3">http://www.mercurynews.com/dependency/ci_8258428?nclick_check=1.....3</a> .....	22
Dearen, Jason, (The Associated Press) (January 15, 2011), <i>California Custody Battle Sparks Overseas Outrage</i> , WashingtonPost.com., at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/01/15/AR2011011501848.html.....">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/01/15/AR2011011501848.html.....</a>	10
Finkelhor, Jones, and Shattuck, <i>Updated Trends In Child Maltreatment 2009</i> , University of New Hampshire, at <a href="http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/Updated%20Trends%20in%20Child%20Maltreatment%202007.pdf.....">http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/Updated%20Trends%20in%20Child%20Maltreatment%202007.pdf.....</a>	26
Glaberson, William, (December 4, 2004), <i>Family Nightmare: A False Report of Child Abuse</i> , at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/1990/12/04/nyregion/family-nightmare-a-false-report-of-child-abuse.html.....">http://www.nytimes.com/1990/12/04/nyregion/family-nightmare-a-false-report-of-child-abuse.html.....</a>	6
Lyons, Brendan J., <i>A 5-minute Error, 25 Years on Child Abuse List?</i> (May 23, 2010), Timesunion.com., at <a href="http://albarchive.merlinone.net/mweb/wmsql.wm.request?oneimage&amp;imageid=10696111.....">http://albarchive.merlinone.net/mweb/wmsql.wm.request?oneimage&amp;imageid=10696111.....</a>	26
National Public Radio, <i>Failure to Protect</i> , at <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/fostercare/inside/welfarefaq.html.....">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/fostercare/inside/welfarefaq.html.....</a>	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Public Radio, <i>Failure to Protect</i> , interview with Martin Guggenheim, at <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/fostercare/inside/guggenheim.html">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/fostercare/inside/guggenheim.html</a> .....	23
Opinion, <i>An Open and Shut Case</i> , Los Angeles Times, December 19, 2010, at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2010/dec/19/opinion/la-ed-dcfs-20101219">http://articles.latimes.com/2010/dec/19/opinion/la-ed-dcfs-20101219</a> .....	24
Police Association for College Education, Information Paper, March 18, 2004, at <a href="http://www.police-association.org/library/articles/information_paper.html">http://www.police-association.org/library/articles/information_paper.html</a> .....	21
San Diego Police Dept. hiring requirements, at <a href="http://www.sandiego.gov/police/recruiting/join/index.shtml">http://www.sandiego.gov/police/recruiting/join/index.shtml</a> .....	21
Thompson, Lea, <i>Increasing Adoptions: A Good Idea Gone Wrong?</i> MSNBC, at <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/13304867/">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/13304867/</a> .....	31
Title IX, Section 9101, at <a href="http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/nclb/hottopics/hqdef.html">http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/nclb/hottopics/hqdef.html</a> .....	21
U.S. Department of Education, “A Summary of Highly Qualified Teacher Data,” May 2008, at <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/programs/teacherqual/briefing-on-2006-07-hqt-data.doc">www2.ed.gov/programs/teacherqual/briefing-on-2006-07-hqt-data.doc</a> .....	20
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Child Maltreatment 2009</i> , at <a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm09/cm09.pdf">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm09/cm09.pdf</a> .....	25, 26
